

No. 12-62

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN PEUGH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

NINA GOODMAN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provisions, statutes, and Sentencing Guidelines involved	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
The Ex Post Facto Clause permits a court to consider the most current advisory Guidelines range as a factor in its exercise of sentencing discretion under 18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	13
A. Non-binding provisions that inform the exercise of sentencing discretion are not ex post facto laws	14
B. An increase in an advisory federal Sentencing Guidelines range is not an ex post facto law	23
1. Seeking advice from the most current Sentencing Guidelines is consistent with the longstanding and unchallenged tradition of relying on post-offense information at sentencing.....	24
2. Section 3553(a) permissibly lists the most current Guidelines range as one advisory factor that should inform a court’s exercise of sentencing discretion	29
3. The purposes of the Ex Post Facto Clause do not apply to an amendment that increases an advisory Guidelines range.....	40
C. Petitioner’s approach to ex post facto analysis is flawed.....	45
Conclusion.....	52
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	30
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....	17
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	42
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798).....	15, 17
<i>California Dep't of Corr. v. Morales</i> , 514 U.S. 499 (1995)	9, 16, 19, 40, 45, 47
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	14, 15, 16, 17, 44
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	31
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	14
<i>Dufresne v. Baer</i> , 744 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 817 (1985).....	22
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	41, 48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	17
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	24
<i>Lindsey v. Washington</i> , 301 U.S. 397 (1937)	18
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	17, 41
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	42, 43, 44
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350 (2009)	13, 32, 35, 48
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portley v. Grossman</i> , 444 U.S. 1311 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	27, 50
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009).....	33, 36
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	39
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	44
<i>United States v. Deegan</i> , 605 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2094 (2011)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Demaree</i> , 459 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 551 U.S. 1167 (2007)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	26
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 599 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 630 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Seacott</i> , 15 F.3d 1380 (7th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Waseta</i> , 647 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2011)	42
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	21
<i>Wallace v. Christensen</i> , 802 F.2d 1539 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Warren v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 659 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 950 (1982)	22
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	16, 17, 41, 42
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	24
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	39
<i>Yamamoto v. United States Parole Comm’n</i> , 794 F.2d 1295 (8th Cir. 1986)	22

VI

Constitution, statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art I:	
§ 9, Cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
§ 10, Cl. 1	14
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	11, 41
Identity Theft Enforcement and Restitution Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-326, Tit. II, § 209, 122 Stat. 3564-3565	43
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to end the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 401(b), 117 Stat. 668	43
§ 401(g), 117 Stat. 671	43
§ 401(i), 117 Stat. 672	43
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, § 212, 98 Stat. 1987	28
White-Collar Crime Penalty Enhancement Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, Tit. IX, § 905(b)(2), 116 Stat. 805	43
18 U.S.C. 1344	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	5
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(1)	6, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	3, 14, 23, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A)	6, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(B)	7, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C)	7, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D)	25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(3)	25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)	25, 27, 30, 34

VII

Statutes, regulation, guidelines and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii)	4, 29
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(5)(A)	25
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....	8, 25, 26
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(7).....	8, 25
18 U.S.C. 3553(b) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004).....	30
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. III 2003)	23
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)(1) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004).....	31
18 U.S.C. 3553(c).....	37
18 U.S.C. 3742(e) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004).....	31
28 U.S.C. 991(a) (Supp. V 2011).....	28
28 U.S.C. 991(b)	28
28 U.S.C. 994(f)	28
28 U.S.C. 994(m)	28
28 U.S.C. 994(p)	42
Ga. Code. Ann. § 42-9-45(a) (1982)	18
Coventry Act, 1670, 22 & 23 Car. 2, ch. 1 (Eng.).....	15
¶ I	15, 16
¶¶ III-IV	16
28 C.F.R. 2.20(c) (1974).....	21
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 1A1.1, comment. (n.3) (2007).....	28
§ 1B1.11(b)(1) (2009)	4
§ 2B1.1(a)(1) (2009)	4
§ 2B1.1(b)(1)(J) (2009)	4
§ 2D1.11	49
App. C, amend. 617 (2001).....	43
App. C, amend. 653 (2003).....	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(h).....	48

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	4, 29, 30
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n:	
<i>Statistical Information Packet, Fiscal Year 2011,</i> <i>Sixth Circuit</i> , http://www.ussc.gov/ Data_and_Statistics/Federal_Sentencing_Statistics/State_District_Circuit/2011/6c11. pdf	50
<i>2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing</i> <i>Statistics:</i> http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/ Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/ 2011/Table27a.pdf	49
http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/ Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/ 2011/Table28.pdf	49
2 Richard Wooddeson, <i>A Systematical View of the</i> <i>Laws of England; as Treated of in a Course of</i> <i>Vinerian Lectures, Read at Oxford, During A</i> <i>Series of years, Commencing in Michaelmas</i> <i>Term, 1777</i> (1792)	16
